in Australia and the 10-year government stock rate in New Zealand at the reporting date.

Claims handling expense ratio – Claims handling expense ratio is calculated with reference to past
experience of claims handling costs as a percentage of past payments.

Risk margin – The overall risk margin is determined after analysing the relative uncertainty of the
outstanding claims estimate for each class of business and the diversification between classes and
geographical locations.

The assumptions regarding uncertainty for each class of business are applied to the net central estimates,
and the results are aggregated, allowing for diversification, in order to arrive at an overall position which is
intended to have an approximate probability of sufficiency of 90% across the Suncorp Group (2017: 90%).

19.5 Impact of changes in key variables relating to general insurance contracts

The Suncorp Group conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the key
underlying actuarial assumptions.

A sensitivity analysis is conducted on each variable while holding all other variables constant.

The table below describes how a change in each assumption will affect the profit before tax. There is no
impact to equity reserves.

  2018 2017

Movement
in variable

Profit
(loss)

Profit
(loss)

$M $M

Weighted average term to settlement (years) +0.5 years  (122) (115)
-0.5 years  120 113

Inflation rate  +100 bps (230) (228)
-100 bps 212 209

Discount rate  +100 bps 218 214
-100 bps (242) (239)

Claims handling expense ratio +100 bps (62) (55)
-100 bps 62 55

Risk margin  +100 bps (65) (57)
-100 bps 65 57

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDAT ED FINANCIAL STAT EMENTS

76

Weighted average term to settlement – The weighted average term to settlement is calculated separately
by class of business and is based on historic settlement patterns.

Economic and superimposed inflation – Economic inflation is based on economic indicators such as the
consumer price index and/or increases in average weekly earnings. Superimposed inflation reflects the
tendency for some costs, such as court awards, to increase at levels in excess of economic inflation.
Inflation assumptions are set at a class of business level and reflect experience and future expectations.

[…]

in Australia and the 10-year government stock rate in New Zealand at the reporting date.

Claims handling expense ratio – Claims handling expense ratio is calculated with reference to past
experience of claims handling costs as a percentage of past payments.

Risk margin – The overall risk margin is determined after analysing the relative uncertainty of the
outstanding claims estimate for each class of business and the diversification between classes and
geographical locations.

The assumptions regarding uncertainty for each class of business are applied to the net central estimates,
and the results are aggregated, allowing for diversification, in order to arrive at an overall position which is
intended to have an approximate probability of sufficiency of 90% across the Suncorp Group (2017: 90%).

19.5 Impact of changes in key variables relating to general insurance contracts

The Suncorp Group conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the key
underlying actuarial assumptions.

A sensitivity analysis is conducted on each variable while holding all other variables constant.

The table below describes how a change in each assumption will affect the profit before tax. There is no
impact to equity reserves.

  2018 2017

Movement
in variable

Profit
(loss)

Profit
(loss)

$M $M

Weighted average term to settlement (years) +0.5 years  (122) (115)
-0.5 years  120 113

Inflation rate  +100 bps (230) (228)
-100 bps 212 209

Discount rate  +100 bps 218 214
-100 bps (242) (239)

Claims handling expense ratio +100 bps (62) (55)
-100 bps 62 55

Risk margin  +100 bps (65) (57)
-100 bps 65 57

SUNCORP GROUP LIMIT ED 77

20. Life insurance and investment contract liabilities

The following table shows the movements in net life insurance and investment contract liabilities.

   Liability  Asset  Net

Insurance
contracts

Unvested
policy-
owner

benefits

Invest-
ment

contracts

Gross
policy

liabilities

Gross
policy

liabilities
ceded
under

reinsurance

Net
policy

liabilities
 $M $M $M $M  $M  $M
Balance as at 30 June 2016 2,135 261 516 2,912  461  2,451
Movement recognised in profit or loss 158 - 25 183  124  59
Contributions and premiums